Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Adam Michael Levine	03/23/2009
Nagendra K Bellur	03/13/2009
Sourabh S Pisolkar	03/13/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	270 Park Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7467106

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)346-4444

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.346.4000

Email: danderson@goodwinprocter.com

Correspondent Name: Goodwin Procter LLP

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: williamsburg, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J47004-000275
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ce Li

Total Attachments: 4

source=New Assignment#page1.tif source=New Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022460 FRAME: 0650

500820735

source=New Assignment#page3.tif source=New Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 022460 FRAME: 0651

U.S. Patent No. 7,467,106 Attorney Docket: 47004.000275

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Adam Michael LEVINE, residing at 1714 Hancock Street, Wilmington, DE 19806, Nagendra K. BELLUR, residing at 511 E. Boxborough Drive, Wilmington DE 19810, and Sourabh S. PISOLKAR, residing at 10 Hathaway Court, New Castle, DE 19720, have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to the subject matter of:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OFFER MANAGEMENT

described in an application for United States Letters Patent filed on **June 18, 2004**, and accorded Application No. **10/869,905**, which subsequently issued on December 16, 2008 as U.S. Patent No. **7,467,106**;

AND, WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., organized under the laws of the United States of America, having a place of business located at 270 Park Avenue, New York, 10036, USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to the improvements and under the application;

AND I hereby authorize and request our agents, Goodwin Procter LLP, whose address is 901 New York Ave., N.W.; Washington, DC 20001, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND I hereby agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND I hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND I do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

PATENT REEL: 022460 FRAME: 0652

U.S. Patent No. 7,467,106 Attorney Docket: 47004.000275

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have bereunto set my hand and seal.

dam Michael LEVINE

County of NEW CASIE

State of Drimmer

From-CHASE BANK USA NA

, 2009, before me a Notary

Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Adam Michael LEVINE, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

SS:

My Commission Expires ulubati

U.S. Patent No. 7,467,106 Attorney Docket: 47004.000275

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

3 13 09 Date	Nagendra K. BELLUR
Public in and for the County and State to me known and known to me to b	y of, 2009, before me a Notary aforesaid, personally appeared Nagendra K. BELLUR, be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the ed the same to be of his free act and deed.
(SEAL)	Notary Public My Commission Expires 11/16/2016

RECORDED: 03/30/2009

U.Ş. Patent No. 7,467,106 Attorney Docket: 47004.000275

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

3/13/09	Et. ol		
Date	Sourabh S. PISOLKAR		
County of New Case)		
State of Permant) \$S:)		
On this 13	day of Mnacet	, 2009, before me a Notary	
	to be the person of that	appeared Sourabh S. PISOLKAR, name, who signed and scaled the stree act and deed.	
		Mon Ban	
	7.	otary Public	
(SEAL)	М	y Commission Expires 4/14/2010	

4